
 
 

 
 

TENANTS' AND LEASEHOLDERS' 
CONSULTATIVE FORUM  

 

THURSDAY 6 JANUARY 2005 
7.30 PM  

 
FORUM AGENDA (CONSULTATIVE) 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 1& 2    
HARROW CIVIC CENTRE 

 
 

 
  MEMBERSHIP    (Quorum 3 Council Members)  
 
    
 
  Chair: 

 
Councillor Currie 

 
Councillors: 

 
Margaret Davine 
 

Billson 
Knowles 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Representatives of Individual Housing Estate Tenants’ and Residents’ Associations 
 
 

 
Reserve Members: 

 
1. O'Dell 
2. Burchell 
3. Gate 
 

1. Harriss 
2. Mary John 
3. Mrs Joyce Nickolay 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Issued by the Democratic Services Section, 

Legal Services Division 
 
Contact:  Gertrud Malmersjo, Committee Administrator 
Tel:  020 8424 1785    E-mail:  gertrud.malmersjo@harrow.gov.uk 

 
NOTE FOR THOSE ATTENDING THE MEETING: 

IF YOU WISH TO DISPOSE OF THIS AGENDA, PLEASE LEAVE IT BEHIND AFTER THE MEETING. 
 IT WILL BE COLLECTED FOR RECYCLING. 



 

 

 
  HARROW COUNCIL 

 
TENANTS' AND LEASEHOLDERS' CONSULTATIVE FORUM  
 
THURSDAY 6 JANUARY 2005 
 

 
 

  AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. Appointment of Chair:    
 To note the appointment at the meeting of the Cabinet on 11 November 2004, 

of Councillor Bob Currie as Chair of this Forum for the remainder of the 
Municipal Year 2004/05. 
 

2. Attendance by Reserve Members:    
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve 

Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the 

meeting; and  
(iii) after notifying the Chair at the start of the meeting. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest:    
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from 

business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members present. 
 

4. Arrangement of Agenda:    
 To consider whether any of the items listed on the agenda should be 

considered with the press and public excluded on the grounds that it is 
thought likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that 
there would be disclosure of confidential information in breach of an 
obligation of confidence or of exempt information as defined in the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985. 
 

5. Appointment of Vice Chair:    
 To appoint a Vice-Chair of the Forum for the remainder of the Municipal Year 

2004/2005. 
 

6. Minutes:  (Pages 1 - 4) Enc. 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2004, having been 

circulated, be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

7. Matters Arising from the Last Meeting:  (Pages 5 - 8) Enc. 
 Report of the Acting Head of Housing Services. 

 
8. Public Questions:    
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents or organisations under the 

provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 
 
 



 

 

9. Petitions:    
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors 

under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4E of the 
Constitution). 
 

10. Deputations:    
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure 

Rule 16 (Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 

 11. References from Other Committees:   
 

Enc.  (a) Reference from the meeting of Cabinet held on 16 December 
2004:2005-06 Budget and Medium Term Budget Strategy 2005-06 to 
2007-08   (Pages 9 - 54)   

 
12. Revisions to Tenancy Agreement/ Revisions to the Garage Licence/ 

Timetable for Introductory Tenancies:  (Pages 55 - 76) 
Enc. 

 Report of the Acting Head of Housing Services. 
 

13. Options Appraisal:  (Pages 77 - 80) Enc. 
 Report of the Acting Head of Housing Services. 

 
Enc. 14. Matters Raised by the Cottesmore Tenants and Residents Association:  

(Pages 81 - 82) 
 

Enc.  (a) Report of the Acting Head of Housing Services.   (Pages 83 - 88)   
 

Enc. 15. Matters Raised by the Eastcote Lane Tenants and Residents 
Association:  (Pages 89 - 90) 

 
Enc.  (a) Report of the Acting Head of Housing Services.   (Pages 91 - 94)   

 
16. Questions from Tenants/Leaseholders:    
 (If any) 

 
17. Any Other Business:    
 Which the Chair has decided is urgent and cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
18. Date of Next Meeting:    
 To note that the next meeting of the Forum is due to be held on 3 March 

2005. 
 

  AGENDA - PART II - NIL   
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE  VOL. 5  ACTLCF 64 
 
 
 
TENANTS' AND LEASEHOLDERS' 
CONSULTATIVE FORUM  

13 OCTOBER 2004 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Currie 

   
Councillors: * Billson 

* Margaret Davine 
 

* Knowles 
 

* Denotes Member present 
 
Tenant and Leaseholder Representatives   Tenant and Leaseholder Representatives   
 
Representatives from the following Associations were in attendance:- 
  
Antoneys Close Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Brookside Close Tenants’ and Residents’ Association  
Woodlands Community Association 
Harrow Federation of Tenants’ and Residents’ Associations 
Miscellaneous Properties Residents’ Association 
Alexandra Avenue Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Cottesmore Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Eastcote Lane Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
  
(In total, 17 Tenants/Representatives attended). 
 
PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL   
 
PART II - MINUTES   
 

163. Attendance by Reserve Members:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance at this 
meeting. 
 

164. Declarations of Interest:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the following declaration of interest by a Member present 
relating to the business to be transacted at this meeting: - 
  
Member  
  

Nature of Interest 

Councillor Knowles Councillor Knowles declared a personal 
interest in the ALMO shadow board in his 
capacity as Council Representative, but in 
accordance with Paragraph 12.2 of the 
Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors he 
remained and took part in discussions on the 
agenda item in question. 

 
165. Arrangement of Agenda:   

 
RESOLVED:  That all items be considered with the press and public present. 
 

166. Minutes:   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2004, having been 
circulated, be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

167. Matters Arising from the Last Meeting:   
The Forum received a report of the Interim Tenant Services Manager which updated 
the meeting on issues raised at the Tenants’ and Leaseholders’ Consultative Forum on 
1 July 2004. 
 
In relation to the installation of windows in Brookside Close, officers advised that the 
work was due to be completed before Christmas. 
 
Residents queried the delay in the installation of windows and the Chair asked that an 
update report on the reasons for the delay be brought to the Forum’s next meeting and 
that an officer from Building and Design Services attend to present the report. 
 

Agenda Item 6
Pages 1 to 4

1



 
 
 
ACTLCF 65  VOL. 5   ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE
 
 
 
It was noted that officers had visited Eastcote Lane Estate to inspect the works and 
that the site had been further vandalised. A more sustainable solution was needed to 
deal with the situation. 
 
In response to a comment from a resident that not all outstanding jobs had been listed 
in the officer report on Eastcote Lane Estate, officers agreed to a joint inspection of the 
estate.  
 
A resident commented that the fire officer’s report on the door replacement in 
Brookside Close did not fully correspond with the information given to him on site and 
queried why the tenants had not been given the chance to select doors as leaseholders 
had. The Forum agreed that the opportunity for all residents to choose doors should be 
a point of reference for future installations. 
 
The Chair noted that, despite several requests, it had taken six months for the fire 
officer’s report to be submitted to the Forum. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

168. Public Questions:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received at this meeting under the 
provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4E of 
the Constitution). 
 

169. Petitions:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received at this meeting under the 
provisions of the Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 13 (Part 4E 
of the Constitution). 
 

170. Deputations:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received at this meeting under the 
provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 14 (Part 4E of 
the Constitution). 
 

171. Reference from the Meeting of the Cabinet held on 9 September 2004: Various 
Housing Matters:   
The Forum received a reference from the meeting of the Cabinet held on 9 September 
2004, asking the Forum to consider a report of the Chief Executive which provided an 
update on the overspend within the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and the 
proposals on how to balance the housing repairs budget. 
 
Officers reported that a close examination into the nearly £2 million overspend in the 
housing repairs budget had shown that £996K of this sum should have been charged 
to the capital funding programme. There was also a surplus in the housing budget. 
Subsequently, the resultant shortfall in the HRA was estimated at £194K.  
 
It was advised that Cabinet had agreed to re-tender the maintenance contracts and to 
fund the overspend by reducing the Revenue Contributions to Capital Outlay (RCCO) 
budget by £194K to minimise the effect on tenants. 
  
In response to residents’ concern that housing repairs were left outstanding despite 
having been paid for by the Council, officers reassured the meeting that the Housing 
Department conducted inspections into the works which were carried out and that there 
would be an internal audit on jobs from next year. 
 
In response to a query from a tenant regarding whether the contractors responsible for 
the overspend in repairs could work for the Council again, officers replied that the 
Council collaborated with three contractors who could use sub-contractors. It was 
advised that the contractors were supervised and that a low performance could result 
in a contract being closed. It was noted that the contractors were currently performing 
above or at the same level as previous years. All contractors had been asked to supply 
evidence of their staff’s qualifications and officers encouraged the Forum to report any 
irregularities. 
 
RESOLVED: That the comments and report be noted. 
 

2



 
 
 
ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE  VOL. 5  ACTLCF 66 
 
 
 

172. Arms Length Management Organisation (ALMO) Update:   
The Forum received a verbal update on the progress of the implementation of the Arms 
Length Management Organisation (ALMO). 
 
It was reported that the Secretary of State had approved Harrow’s ALMO agreement 
and that the ALMO was expected to be launched in November or no later than 31 
December. It was explained that part of the ALMO was a management agreement and 
that staff who would be transferred to the ALMO were yet to be identified as the 
Council was awaiting the Chief Executive’s review of housing before embarking on this 
aspect of establishing the ALMO. 
 
It was reported that there were currently two vacancies on the ALMO Shadow Board, 
one tenant and one Council Member, however, the Forum was advised that there was 
a quorum on the Board. 
 
The Chair expressed serious concern that the Forum had not been informed of the 
membership of the ALMO Shadow Board. 
 
A tenant raised concern that the Harrow Federation of Tenants’ and Residents’ 
Associations had not been consulted on the appointment of tenants onto the ALMO 
Shadow Board.  
 
It was noted that none of the representatives of the tenants’ associations who attended 
the meeting was in favour of the ALMO. 
 
In response to this, officers informed the meeting that there had been a consultation for 
tenants on the ALMO and that the majority of respondents had been in favour of 
launching the ALMO. The success of the ALMO would depend on the commitment 
from tenants and officers. There were certain critical stages in the roll-out of the ALMO, 
and the Council would have to decide whether to fund the ALMO after five years. It was 
advised that the decision as to whether to have an ALMO would then be revisited. 
 
RESOLVED: That the verbal report be noted. 
 

173. Matters Raised by Alexandra Avenue Tenants' and Residents' Association:   
The Forum received a report of the Interim Tenant Services Manager which responded 
to issues raised by the Alexandra Avenue Tenants’ and Residents’ Association.  
  
Residents stated that they were satisfied with the officers’ response. 
  
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

174. Matters Raised by Cottesmore Tenants' and Residents' Association:   
The Forum received a report of the Interim Tenant Services Manager which responded 
to issues raised by the Cottesmore Tenants’ and Residents’ Association. 
 
It was reported that the Housing Department’s action would be restricted by the Tree 
Preservation Orders which were issued on some of the trees on the estate. It was 
advised that there was a plan in place to deal with the trimming and removing of trees. 
The plan had already started, although the process of removing the trees would be 
lengthy.  
 
The Chair stated that the Forum would monitor the process closely. 
 
The Forum discussed policies on trees in Harrow, including the issuing of Tree 
Preservation Orders, and how this could be dealt with, as tree management was a 
recurrent problem on many estates. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the Environment and Economy Scrutiny Sub-Committee be 
asked to consider the strategies and management of trees on estates in Harrow; and 
 
(2)  the report be noted. 
 

175. Matters Raised by Eastcote Lane Tenants' and Residents' Association:   
The Forum received a report of the Interim Tenant Services Manager which responded 
to issues raised by the Eastcote Lane Tenants’ and Residents’ Association (ELTRA).  
  
It was noted that a report on the issues raised in a survey carried out by ELTRA on a 
window and door replacement programme would be submitted to the Forum’s next 
meeting. Officers would also undertake to investigate why parts of the work on the 
estate were still outstanding. 
  

3



 
 
 
ACTLCF 67  VOL. 5   ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE
 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

176. Matters Raised by Harrow Federation of Tenants' and Residents' Association:   
The Forum received a report of the Interim Tenant Services Manager which responded 
to issues raised by the Harrow Federation of Tenants’ and Residents’ Associations. 
 
In response to concerns from residents regarding the quality of grounds maintenance 
work, officers replied that the service had slightly declined and that the contract for 
grounds maintenance would shortly be renegotiated. There was a need for additional 
funding of grounds maintenance and a separate bid had been made to improve the 
service. 
 
The Chair asked that residents be consulted prior to a new grounds maintenance 
contract being drafted and that Council Members be involved in the meetings to 
discuss the drafting of the contract. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) Councillor Currie and Councillor Knowles be invited to attend 
meetings to discuss the drafting of the grounds maintenance contract; and  
 
(2) the report be noted. 
 

177. Questions from Tenants/Leaseholders:   
In response to a question regarding the cutting of grass outside an estate, the Chair 
undertook to investigate the issue. 
 
In response to a question from a resident regarding correspondence with Council staff, 
officers replied that officers were required to submit a written reply within ten days of 
receiving the letter. 
 
A Member of the Forum raised concern that some residents were leaving waste on the 
estates to avoid paying the collection fees. 
 
In response to this comment, officers reassured the meeting that all waste which was 
viewed as a risk to public health would be collected. 
 
RESOLVED: That the above be noted. 
 

178. Date of Next Meeting:   
 
RESOLVED: To note that the next meeting of the Forum would be held on 6 January 
2005. 
 
(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 7.34 pm, closed at 9.50 pm) 
 
 

(Signed) COUNCILLOR BOB CURRIE 
Chair 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\6\9\AI00014969\MattersArising0.doc 

 
 
 

 
Meeting:   Tenants’ and Leaseholders’ Consultative 

Forum 
 

Date: Thursday 6 January 2005 
 

Subject: Matters Arising from the Tenants’ and 
Leaseholders’ Consultative Forum Meeting 
held on 13 October 2004 
 

Responsible Officer: Acting Head of Housing Services  
 

Contact Officer: Acting Tenant Services Manager 
 

Portfolio Holder:  Planning, Development, Housing and Best 
Value Portfolio Holder 
 

Key Decision: No 
 

Status: Part 1 
 

 
Section 1: Summary 
 
Decision Required 
 
 
1.1 That the report be noted. 
 
 
Reason for report 
 
1.2 This report provides information on the progress made on issues raised at 

the meeting of 13 October 2004 that are not included elsewhere on the 
agenda. 

Agenda Item 7
Pages 5 to 8

5



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\6\9\AI00014969\MattersArising0.doc 

 
Benefits 
 
N/A 
 
Cost of Proposals  
 
N/A 
 
Risks 
 
N/A 
 
Implications if recommendations rejected 
 
N/A 
 
Section 2: Report 
 
2.1 Brief History 

All the issues arising in this report were raised at the meeting of the 
Tenants’ and Leaseholders’ Consultative Forum held on 13 October 2004, 
and relate to the management and maintenance of the Council’s permanent 
housing stock. 
 
The Installation of windows in Brookside Close (Minute 167): Residents 
queried the delay in the installation of windows and the Chair asked that an 
update report on the reasons for the delay be brought to the Forum’s next 
meeting and that an officer from Building and Design attend to prese
[...]
own 
Acting Head of Housing Services 

8



 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW 
 
TENANTS’ AND LEASEHOLDERS’ CONSULTATIVE FORUM 
 
THURSDAY 6 JANUARY 2005 
 

2005-06 Budget and Medium Term Budget Strategy 2005-06 to 2007-08 :  
Reference Cabinet Meeting held on 16 December 2004 

 
  
1.  The Executive Director (Business Connections) outlined the content of his report and 

advised that the provisional settlement had been announced on 2 December 2004. The 
Council’s provisional formula spending/share for 2005/6 was £248.3m, an increase of 
£12m or 5.5%.  He emphasised that the settlement was provisional and that the budget 
might need to be refined once the final settlement was known. 

  
2.    The Executive Director (Business Connections) drew Members’ attention to Appendix B of 

his report which set out a summary of the revenue budget for 2005/6 and which would 
result in a 1.48% increase in Council Tax.  When linked to the GLA precept, this would 
lead to an increase in Council Tax of 2.5%. 

  
3.   The Executive Director (Business Connections) advised Members that the draft Capital 

Programme 2005/6 would be reported to Cabinet on 13 January 2005. 
  
4.  In response to Members’ questions, the Executive Director (Business Connections) 

undertook to provide a response in relation to the likely Council Tax charge if the 
Government were to fully fund the cost of the new licensing regime. He also stated that the 
funding of the social inclusion proposals (detailed elsewhere on the agenda) could be met 
from reserves as it would be a one-off expense. 

  
5.   Cabinet, having recommended to Council that a level of unallocated General Fund 

Reserves of £4m at the end of each financial year be maintained and that the optimal level 
of unallocated General Fund Reserves was £7m, 

  
RESOLVED:  (1) That the draft Revenue Budget of £254.570m for 2005-06 for 
consultation with stakeholders be agreed; 
  
(2) that the draft Medium Term Budget Strategy be approved; 
  
(3) that the revised Housing Revenue Account (HRA) for 2004-05, the Draft Housing 
Revenue Account for 2005-06 and the draft three year financial strategy for Housing be 
approved and that the draft HRA be referred to the Tenants' and Leaseholders' 
Consultative Forum on 6 January 2005; 
  
(4) to note the proposed level of the capital programme for 2005/06 and that the detailed 
programme would be reported to Cabinet in January 2005.   
  
Reason for Decision:  To ensure that the Council was planning the use of resources 
effectively. 
  
{Note:  Councillors D Ashton, Miss Lyne and C Mote wished to be recorded as having 
abstained from voting on the above resolutions due to the late receipt of the report.) 

 
 
       FOR CONSIDERATION 

Agenda Item 11a
Pages 9 to 54

9



 

 
Background Papers 
 
 
1. Minutes of Cabinet Panel meeting held on 16 December 2004 
 
2. Report of the Executive Director (Business Connections) considered by Cabinet on 16 

December 2004 
 

Contact: Alison Brooker, Democratic Services, Legal Services Division. Tel: (Direct Line) 
020 8424 1266. E-mail:Alison.brooker@harrow.gov.uk 

 

10



 1

 
 
 

 
Meeting:   
 

Cabinet 

Date: 
 

16 December 

Subject: 
 

2005-06 Budget and Medium Term Budget 
Strategy 2005-06 to 2007-08 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Nick Bell 
Executive Director, Business Connections 
 

Contact Officer: 
 

Myfanwy Barrett 
Director of Financial and Business Strategy 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
 

Sanjay Dighe 
Portfolio Holder for Finance and Performance 
 

Key Decision: 
 

Yes 

Status: 
 

Part 1 

 
Section 1: Summary 
 
Decision Required 
 
1.1 That the Cabinet agrees the draft revenue budget of £254.570m for 2005-
06 for consultation with stakeholders 
1.2 That the Cabinet agree that it recommends to Council in February 2005 

(i)  it maintains a minimum level of unallocated General Fund Reserves 
of £4m at the end of each financial year;    

(ii)  the optimal level of unallocated General Fund Reserves is £
[...]
n
 th

is
 fo

rm
 b

y 
25

 
N

ov
em

be
r 2

00
4 

to
 th

e 
TL

C
F 

A
dm

in
, C

om
m

itt
ee

 S
ec

tio
n,

 C
iv

ic
 C

en
tr

e,
 S

ta
tio

n 
R

oa
d,

 H
ar

ro
w

, H
A

1 
2U

H
. 

82



 
Meeting:   Tenants’ and Leaseholders’ Consultative 

Forum 
 

Date: Thursday 6 January 2005 
 

Subject: Matters raised by Cottesmore Tenants and   
Residents Association 
 

Responsible Officer: Acting Head of Housing Services  
 

Contact Officer: Acting Tenant Services Manager 
 

Portfolio Holder:  Planning, Development, Housing and Best 
Value Portfolio Holder 
 

Key Decision: No 
 

Status: Public 
 

 
Section 1: Summary 
 
Decision Required 
 
 
1.1 That the report be noted 
 
 
Reason for report 
 
 
1.2 This report provides a response to issues raised by the Cottesmore Tenants 

and Residents Association 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 14a
Pages 83 to 88

83



 
Benefits 
 

 
1.3 Not applicable  

 
 
Cost of Proposals  
 
 
1.4 Not Applicable  
 

 
Risks 
 
 
1.5 Not Applicable  

 
 
 
 
Implications if recommendations rejected 
 
 
1.6 None  
 

 
Section 2: Report 
 
2.1 Brief History 
 
The issues in this report were raised by the Cottesmore Tenants and Residents 
Association in a written request submitted in November 2004. 
 
Gating of footpaths  
 
The Metropolitan Police made recommendations in respect of the alleyways in a 
letter of 23 April 2004.  The recommendation was that: 
 
“ The alleyways need to be gated and tenants who have rights of access could 
be given keys. This will remove the natural escape routes and make it more 
difficult to evade capture”. 
 
The footpaths are subject to public rights of way and all the residents of the 
estate (if not the public at large) are equally entitled to use the alleyways. It is 
possible to gate footpaths in these circumstances but certain criteria need to be 

84



met, including clear evidence of anti social behaviour attributable to the 
footpaths. The District Manager wrote to the Metropolitan 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE  VOL. 8  ACTLCF 68 
 
 
 

 

TENANTS' AND LEASEHOLDERS' 
CONSULTATIVE FORUM  

6 JANUARY 2005 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Currie 

   
Councillors: * Billson 

* Margaret Davine 
 

* Knowles 
 

* Denotes Member present 
 
[Note:  Councillors Mrs Bath and Burchell also attended this meeting in a speaking 
role]. 
 
Tenant and Leaseholder Representatives   Tenant and Leaseholder Representatives   
 
Representatives from the following Associations were in attendance:- 
  
Antoneys Close Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Brookside Close Tenants’ and Residents’ Association  
Harrow Federation of Tenants’ and Residents’ Associations 
Miscellaneous Properties Residents’ Association 
Alexandra Avenue Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Cottesmore Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
Eastcote Lane Tenants’ and Residents’ Association 
  
(In total, 15 Tenants/Representatives attended).  
 
PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS   
 
RECOMMENDATION 1 - 2005-06 Budget and Medium Term Budget Strategy 2005-
06 to 2007-08   
 
The Forum received a reference from the meeting of the Cabinet held on 16 December 
2004, asking the Forum to consider the draft Housing Revenue Account (HRA) which 
was set out in the report of the Executive Director (Business Connections) entitled 
“2005-06 Budget and Medium Term Budget Strategy 2005-06 to 2007-08”.  A revised 
Appendix G3 to the report, setting out the Rent Model, was also tabled at the meeting. 
 
The Director of Financial and Business Strategy explained that the proposal outlined a 
nil rent increase during the first two years and a subsequent 4.73% annual increase 
until 2012. It was advised that the proposal reflected the need to achieve convergence 
with RSL rents, the need to avoid a rent increase that would exceed the rent limit as 
this would lead to a subsidy loss, and various other factors. It was further explained 
that there would be a slight increase in Leaseholder charges phased over a three-year 
period. 
 
In response to a question from a resident regarding the setting out of the proposed 
rent, officers explained that the nil rent increase was subject to final approval, and 
reiterated the factors affecting the model. 
 
A Forum member having made a comment regarding the allocation of the costs of 
setting up the Arms Length Management Organisation (ALMO), officers confirmed that 
it was legitimate to charge these costs to the Housing Revenue Account. 
 
In response to a query regarding the costs for cleaning communal areas, the Director 
of Financial and Business Strategy advised that the proposed budget made provisions 
for an additional £19k for cleaning, and that she would look into claims that a prior sum 
of £130k, which had been set out for a similar purpose on a previous occasion, had 
been lost.  
 
In response to a further query regarding the increase in the gas servicing programme, 
officers undertook to provide the Forum with more details on this issue at a future 
meeting. 
 
A Member suggested that a steady increase in the rent by 3.36% a year would be a 
more appropriate solution. 
 
The Director of Financial and Business Strategy agreed to provide the Member with 
alternative rent models. 
 



 
 
 
ACTLCF 69  VOL. 8   ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE
 
 
 

 

The tenants expressed differing views on whether the suggestion made by a Member 
of a fixed annual increase until 2012 was a preferable option to a nil increase during 
the first two years. 
 
A formal vote was taken by the Council Members of the Forum on the proposal of a 
steady annual rent increase and with an equality of votes cast, the Chair exercised his 
casting vote and the proposal was lost. 
  
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (for decision by Cabinet)  
  
That the comments made by Forum members on the proposed Housing Revenue 
Account for 2005/2006 be considered. 
 
PART II - MINUTES   
 

179. Minute's Silence:   
The Forum observed a one-minute silence in memory of the victims of the tsunami in 
Asia. 
 

180. Appointment of Chair:   
 
RESOLVED:  That the appointment at the meeting of the Cabinet on 11 November 
2004, of Councillor Bob Currie as Chair of this Forum for the remainder of the 
Municipal Year 2004/05, be noted. 
 

181. Attendance by Reserve Members:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance at this 
meeting. 
 

182. Declarations of Interest:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
Member 
 

Nature of Interest 

Councillor Bob Currie Councillor Bob Currie declared a personal 
interest by virtue of his role as a Ward 
Councillor, as Eastcote Lane, Alexandra 
Avenue and Brookside Close were all in his 
ward. 

 
183. Arrangement of Agenda:   

 
RESOLVED:  That all items be considered with the press and public present. 
 

184. Appointment of Vice Chair:   
 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Knowles be appointed Vice Chair of the Forum for the 
remainder of the Municipal Year 2004/05. 
 

185. Minutes:   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2004, having been 
circulated, be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

186. Matters Arising from the Last Meeting:   
The Forum considered a report of the Acting Head of Housing Services which updated 
the meeting on issues raised at the Tenants’ and Leaseholders’ Consultative Forum on 
13 October 2004. Several issues were discussed as follows. 
 
Brookside Close – Residents raised concerns regarding the newly installed windows 
and the fire blocks on the estate.  It was agreed that a meeting be arranged with 
officers and resident representatives to discuss the issues, and that the Planning, 
Development and Housing Portfolio Holder would also be in attendance. 
 
Eastcote Lane Estate – Residents queried the delay of the door replacement 
programme. It was agreed that officers circulate a letter outlining the reasons for the 
delay to residents and the Chair.  
 



 
 
 
ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE  VOL. 8  ACTLCF 70 
 
 
 

 

The Chair noted that the Forum had not received a report on the issues raised in 
ELTRA’s survey and asked that officers from the Building and Design Service be 
present at the next meeting to answer questions. 
 
Cottesmore Tenants’ and Residents’ Association – The Forum noted the action taken 
by the Environment and Economy Scrutiny Sub-Committee and awaited further 
updates at a future meeting. 
 
HFTRA – Officers assured the meeting that residents would be involved in future 
consultations regarding ground maintenance arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the above be noted. 
 

187. Public Questions:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received at this meeting under the 
provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4E of 
the Constitution). 
 

188. Petitions:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received at this meeting under the 
provisions of the Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 13 (Part 4E 
of the Constitution). 
 

189. Deputations:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received at this meeting under the 
provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 14 (Part 4E of 
the Constitution). 
 

190. Reference from the meeting of Cabinet held on 16 December 2004:  2005-06 
Budget and Medium Term Budget Strategy 2005-06 to 2007-08:   
Further to Recommendation 1 it was  
  
RESOLVED:  That an update on the reasons for the increase in the gas servicing 
programme be provided to the Forum.  
 

191. Revisions to Tenancy Agreement/ Revisions to the Garage Licence/ Timetable for 
Introductory Tenancies:   
The Forum received a report of the Acting Head of Housing Services which provided 
an update on the revisions to the Tenancy Agreement and the Garage Licence, 
including the draft implementation timetable for these amendments, as well as the 
start-up of the Introductory Tenancies scheme. 
 
It was noted that the Project Team, which was set up to oversee the revisions of the 
agreements and the implementation of Introductory Tenancies, included housing 
officers, legal staff, Councillors and residents’ representatives. 
 
It was advised that all tenants would be consulted on the proposed amendments and 
that there would be a variety of methods of responding. The outcome of the 
consultations would be brought back to the Forum’s March meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

192. Options Appraisal:   
The Forum considered a report of the Acting Head of Housing Services which outlined 
the Options Appraisal process and the re-evaluation of stock which the Council would 
undertake as a result of opting for the prudential borrowing scheme instead of the Arms 
Length Management Organisation (ALMO). 
 
The following issues were highlighted:  
 
•  Letters regarding the consultation had been sent out to all Tenants’ and 

Residents’ Associations. 
•  The Independent Tenant Advisor would be appointed by the Tenants’ and 

Residents’ Associations.  
•  A Tenant Working Group was to be set up. 
•  The cost of improvement to properties was £60m, which included improvement 

to the environment around the estates. 
•  The process was led by the Housing Strategy and Research Manager. 



 
 
 
ACTLCF 71  VOL. 8   ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE
 
 
 

 

 
Officers also noted residents’ concerns that daytime meetings were inconvenient and 
could deter residents from participating in the process.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

193. Matters Raised by the Cottesmore Tenants' and Residents' Association:   
The Forum received the response of the Acting Head of Housing Services to the issues 
raised by Cottesmore Tenants’ and Residents’ Association.  
 
Residents raised particular concerns regarding anti-social behaviour on the estate 
arising from individuals gathering in a particular alleyway. It was reported that the 
police were investigating recent acts of vandalism and harassment. It was further 
claimed that the path was never intended to serve as an alleyway and it was requested 
that the alleyway be closed. 
 
In response to the comments, officers advised that there were legal implications which 
had to be taken into account prior to a closure. Clear evidence of anti-social behaviour 
attributable to the alleyway was required. Officers had asked the police to provide them 
with crime data and, once this information was received and if the criteria were met, a 
consultation could take place on the estate regarding a closure of the alleyway. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) a reference be made to the Licensing and General Purposes 
Committee to consider the viability of enforcing a closure of the alleyway as soon as 
possible. 
 
(2)  the report be noted. 
 

194. Matters Raised by the Eastcote Lane Tenants' and Residents' Association:   
The Forum considered the report of the Acting Head of Housing Services regarding the 
issues raised by the Eastcote Lane Tenants’ and Residents’ Association, and issues 
were discussed as follows: 
 
•  Concerns were raised regarding the lack of parking space around the estate.  
•  It was confirmed that a meeting with Highways and the New Harrow Project 

team had been held to look at options to improve parking in Hamilton Crescent. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the above be noted. 
 

195. Questions from Tenants/Leaseholders:   
 
RESOLVED: To note that no questions were raised. 
 

196. Any Other Business:   
It was noted that a meeting regarding the Options Appraisal process would be held on 
12 January 2005. 
 

197. Date of Next Meeting:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the next meeting of the Forum is due to be held on 3 March 
2005. 
 
[Note:  The meeting continued after 10.00 pm in accordance with Advisory Panel and 
Consultative Forum Rule 12.1 (Part 4E of the Constitution)]. 
 
(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 7.31 pm, closed at 10.40 pm) 
 
 

(Signed) COUNCILLOR BOB CURRIE 
Chair 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 


